RESOLUTION 2023 – 10

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS OF LUZERNE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Municipality of Kingston grants to the Municipal Council certain powers and duties as set forth in Section 205 of said Charter, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston has the power to make appropriations, incur indebtedness, approve contracts and adopt the budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Luzerne County has requested the Municipality of Kingston to enter into an Agreement with it to provide for services as set forth with greater specificity in the Municipal Services Partnership Agreement attached to this Resolution, labeled Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston is agreeable to entering into a contractual arrangement with the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Luzerne County for services related to stray animals as set forth with greater specificity in the attached Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston approves the execution of an agreement with the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Luzerne County as attached to this Resolution and does empower the Municipal Administrator and the Municipal Secretary to execute said Agreement.

ENACTED AS A RESOLUTION at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, held this 1st day of May, 2023. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

Robert Jacobs.

ATTEST: 5-1-23 Paul Kealing, Acting Interim Secretary Date

APPROVED:

Jeffrey R. Collett, Mayor Date